CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DOCKET NOS. UE-070300 AND UG-072301

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing, in accordance with WAC 480-07-150(6), to the following persons via electronic mail and overnight mail:
	Commission Staff:  (HC)
Robert D. Cedarbaum, Senior Counsel
Jonathan Thompson
1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA  98504-0128
Phone:
(360) 664-1188
Fax:
(360) 586-5522
Email:
bcedarba@wutc.wa.gov

jthompso@utc.wa.gov

	Public Counsel:  (HC)
Simon J. ffitch
Sarah Shifley
Public Counsel Section
Office of Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA  98104-3188
Phone:
(206) 464-7744
Fax:
(206) 389-2058
Email:
simonf@atg.wa.gov

SarahS5@atg.wa.gov


	Attorneys for ICNU:  (C)
S. Bradley Van Cleve
Irion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Ste 400
Portland, OR  97204
Phone:
(503) 241-7242
Fax:
(503) 241-8160
Email:
bvc@dvclaw.com

ias@dvclaw.com

	Attorneys for NWIGU:  (C)
Chad Stokes
Tommy A. Brooks

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
   Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland, OR  97204-1136 
Phone:
(503) 224-3092
Fax:
(503) 224-3176
Email:
cstokes@chbh.com

tbrooks@chbh.com


	Attorneys for Seattle Steam:  (C)
Elaine Spencer
Graham & Dunn
Pier 70
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA  98121-1128
Phone:
(206) 624-8300
Fax:
(206) 340-9599
Email:
Espencer@grahamdunn.com

	Attorneys for Kroger   (HC):

Mike L. Kurtz
Kurt J. Boehm
Boehm, Kurtz and Lowry
36 East Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH  45202
Phone:
(513) 421-2255
Fax:
(513) 421-2764
Email:
Mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

	Attorneys for Energy Project:  (HC)
Ronald L. Roseman
Attorney at Law
2011 – 14th Avenue East
Seattle, WA  98112
Phone:
(206) 324-8792
Fax:
(206) 568-0138
Email:
ronaldroseman@comcast.net
	Attorneys for Nucor Steel:  (HC)
Damon Xenopolous
Shaun Mohler
Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW
8th Floor, West Tower
Washington, D.C.  20007

Phone:
202-342-0800
Fax:
202-342-0807
Email:
DEX@BBRSLaw.com

SCM@BBRSLaw.com


	Attorneys for FEA:  (HC)
Norman Furuta
Associate Counsel
Department of the Navy
1455 Market Street, Suite 1744

San Francisco, CA. 94103-1399
Phone:
414-503-6994 
Fax:
414-503-6688
Email:
norman.furuta@navy.mil

	Attorneys for FEA:  (P)
Scott Johansen
Associate Counsel
Department of the Navy
1220 Pacific Highway
San Diego, CA. 92132
619-532-4081 (Phone)
619-532-1663 (Fax)

Email:  scott.johansen@navy.mil


	Interested Party Only
Attorneys for Washington and Northern Idaho Council of Laborers:  (P)
Dmitri Iglitzin
Schwerin Campbell Barnard & Iglitzin
18 West Mercer St., Suite 400
Seattle, WA  98119
Phone:
206-285-2828
Fax:
206-378-4132
Email:
Iglitzin@workerlaw.com
	NWIGU:  (C)
Paula E. Pyron
Executive Director
Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolf Berry Court
Lake Oswego, OR  97035-1827
Phone:
(503) 636-2580
Fax:
(503) 636-0703
Email:
ppyron@nwigu.org


	FEA:  (HC)
Kay Davoodi
ACQ - Utilities Rates and Studies Office
Naval Facilities Engineering Command – HQ
1322 Patterson Avenue, SE, Building #33
WA Navy Yard, D.C.  20374-5018
202-685-3319 (Phone)
202-433-7159 (Fax)
khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil

	FEA:  (HC)
Larry R. Allen
Naval Utility Rates and Studies Office
1322 Patterson Avenue, SE
WA Navy Yard, D.C.  20374-5018
202-685-0130 (Phone)
202-433-7159 (Fax)
larry.r.allen@navy.mil


	Expert for Public Counsel:  (C)
Stephen Hill
4000 Benedict Road

Hurricane, WV  25526

Phone:  304-562-3645

hillassociates@gmail.com

	Expert for Public Counsel:  (C)
Barbara R. Alexander
83 Wedgewood Drive
Winthrop, ME  04364

Phone:  207-395-4143
Email:  barbalex@ctel.net


	Expert for Public Counsel:  (HC)
Glenn A. Watkins
VP/Sr. Economist

1051 E. Cary Street
Suite 601
Richmond, VA  23219

Phone:  

Email:  watkinsg@tai-econ.com

	Experts for Public Counsel:

Michael J. Majoros, Jr.  ( HC)
L. Margaret Kenny
Charles W. King
Harry Gildea
Eugene H. Bedell, Sr.

Kim N. Hillenbrand
Edgard Banuelos
Snavely King Majoros O'Connor & Lee, Inc.
1111 14th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C.  20005

Phone:
202-371-1111 (King)
Email:
mmajoros@snavely-king.com

mkenney@snavely-king.com

charlieking@snavely-king.com


	Expert for Public Counsel

Ms. Lee Smith  (HC)
Mon-Fen Hong
Art Freitas
Abigail Tinker
Brian Abbanat
Carolyn Gilbert
John G. Athas
Richard Hahn
La Capra Associates
20 Winthrop Square

Boston, MA  02110

Phone:  617-367-6500

lees@lacapra.com

	Expert for Public Counsel:  (C)
James Lazar
Microdesign Northwest
1063 Capital Way South, #202
Olympia, WA  98501
Phone:
(360) 786-1822
Email:  jim@jimlazar.com


	Expert for ICNU:  (C)
James W. Collins

Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Parkway, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO  63141
314-275-7007 (Phone)
314-275-7036 (Fax)


	Expert for ICNU:  (C)
Michael P. Gorman

Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Parkway, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO  63141
314-275-7007 (Phone)
314-275-7036 (Fax)

mgorman@consultbai.com


	Expert forICNU:  (C)
Magdalena Ackenhausen

Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Parkway, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO  63141
314-275-7007 (Phone)
314-275-7036 (Fax)


	Expert for Seattle Steam:  (C)
Robert B. Sheppard
30 Glacier Key
Bellevue, WA  98006
rbsheppard@comcast.net


	Expert for NWIGU:  (C)
Donald W. Schoenbeck
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc.
900 Washington Street, Suite 780
Vancouver, WA  98660
Phone:
360-737-3877
Fax:
360-737-7628

Email:
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

	Expert for Energy Project:  (C)
Chuck Eberdt
The Energy Project
1322 N. State Street
Bellingham, WA  98225
360-255-2169 (Phone)
360-671-2753 (Fax)

Chuck_Eberdt@oppco.org


	Expert for FEA:  (P)
Maurice Brubaker

Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Parkway, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO  63141
314-275-7007 (Phone)
314-275-7036 (Fax)

mbrubaker@consultbai.com

	Expert for FEA:  (HC)
Ralph Smith
Larkin and Associates
15728 Farmington Road
Livonia, MI  48154
734-522-3420 (Phone)
734-522-1410 (Fax)
RSmithLA@gmail.com

	Expert for Staff:  (C)
David C. Parcell

President,
Technical Associates, Inc.
1051 E. Cary Street, Suite 601
Richmond, VA  23219
	Experts for NUCOR:  (HC)
Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
Energy Strategies LLC
Parkside Towers
215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT  84111
801-355-4365 (Phone)

Khiggins@energystrat.com



Dated at Bellevue, Washington, this 8th day of September, 2008.







___________________________







Cindy Main
07771-0063/LEGAL14649145.1 

